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l. INTRODUCTION
A. APPLICATION

1. Applicant: Steven Anderson, LDC Inc.

2. Site Location: 11421 NE 116™ Street (see Attachment 1)

3. Request: The applicant requests approval of a preliminary subdivision and
planned unit development (PUD) and wetland buffer modification described
below:

a. Prelminary Subdiision (see Attachment 2) — Proposal to subdivide five

parcels totaling 5.16 acres into 27 separate lots located at 11421 and
11431 NE 116™ Street, including two adjacent undeveloped parcels:
322605-9135, 322605-9113 and property at 11406 NE 112" Street.

b. PUD — A request for a preliminary and final Planned Unit Development
(PUD) with an increase in base density for the upper portion of
development from 5 to 7 dwelling units per acre (five additional lots would
be created) and a 10% density bonus (one additional lot would be
created) for the lower portion of the development and modification of the
following Zoning Code and Municipal Code requirements (see Attachment
3):

(1) Provide smaller lots sizes than the minimum lot size of 8,500 square
feet in the RS 8.5 Zone for 22 of the 27 lots with average lot size of
5,384 square feet.

(2) Provide lot widths less than the minimum 50" as measured from the
back of the required front yard.

(3) Reduce minimum front yard setback for residences to 15 feet,
excluding garages.

(4) Request to calculate the total Floor Area Ratio (FAR) over the entire
site less roadway driving surfaces.

(5) Request that the building height calculation for the new homes on
Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27
be based on finished grade elevations for the purposes of calculating
Average Buiding Elevation (ABE).

(6) Request to calculate lot coverage over the entire site less roadway
driving surfaces.

(7) Request that all side yard setbacks be reduced to 5 feet.

Proposed Benefits to the City — Pursuant to Kirkland Zoning Code Chapter
125, Planned Unit Development (PUD) approval criteria (discussed further
in Section 11.D.2), the applicant’s proposal includes the folowing
improvements to address the potential impacts or undesirable effects of
the PUD and provide benefits to the community that would not be
typicaly required for a subdivision under city codes and regulations.
Attachment 3 includes the applicant’s analysis, which is summarized as
follows:

(1) Publc Faciities

The applicant has proposed the purchase and installation of a
Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) to update an existing
crosswalk located within NE 116™ Street adjacent to McAduliffe
Park and just west of 108" Avenue NE.
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(2) Superior Buffering

The applicant has proposed a 40 foot landscape easement behind
Lots 12-18. This area has some native trees and vegetation and
contains 12,000 square feet of area which wil buffer the lower
density single-family residences located to the west.

C. Wetland Buffer Modification (see Attachment 4) — The applicant has
proposed to reduce and enhance the buffer for the onsite Type Il
Wetland in order to accommodate the stormwater detention vault,
retaining walls, public pedestrian trail, and level spreaders to disperse
stormwater into the wetland buffer. See Section 11.D.3 for full analysis.

4. Review Process: Process IIB and preliminary subdivision, Hearing Examiner
conducts publc hearing and makes recommendation; City Council makes final
decision.

5. Summary of Key Issues and Conclusions:

Utiizing the Planned Unit Development (PUD) process in Kirkland Zoning Code
Chapter 125 and the provisions of the North/South Juanita Neighborhood Plan of
the Comprehensive Plan to:

1. Increase the base density for the upper portion of the subject property
from 5 dweling units per acre to 7 dweling units per acre pursuant to
Comprehensive Plan.

2. Increase the density of the lower portion of the development by 10%
pursuant to Kirkland Zoning Code 125.10.

Compliance with Kirkland Municipal Code for subdivision requirements, with
Zoning Code Approval Criteria for the PUD (see Section 11.D.2), applicable
development regulations in Attachment 6 (see Section I1.E), and compliance with
Comprehensive Plan requirements (see Section 11.F).

Wetland Buffer modification — The applicant proposes to enhance and reduce an
onsite Type 111 wetland buffer which requires compliance with KZC 90.60.

B. RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on Statements of Fact and Conclusions (Section 11), and Attachments in this
report, we recommend approval of this application subject to the following conditions:

1. This application is subject to the applcable requirements contained in the
Kirkiand Municipal Code, Zoning Code, and Buiding and Fire Code. Itis the
responsibiity of the applicant to ensure compliance with the various provisions
contained in these ordinances. Attachment 5, Development Standards, is
provided in this report to famiiarize the applcant with some of the additional
development regulations. This attachment does not include al of the additional
regulations.  When a condition of approval conficts with a development
regulation in Attachment 5, the condition of approval shal be folowed (see
Conclusion 11.F).

2. Trees shall not be removed or altered following preliminary subdivision approval
except as approved by the Planning Department. Attachment 5, Development
Standards, contains specific information concerning tree retention requirements.
Additionally, the applicant is proposing an Integrated Development Plan (1DP)
pursuant to KZC 95.30.4 and 95.30.5. The trees that are shown to be saved on
the IDP site plan shall be protected and retained (see Attachment 2). The onsie
trees not shown as being protected may be removed with an approved grading
permit (see Conclusion 11.E.6). Additionaly, the applcant shall implement the
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following recommendation:

a. To address the protection of offsite trees (#331 and #358), the applicant
shall submit an arborist plan with the building permit for the retaining wall
which describes how the trees will be protected and retained (see Conclusion

11.E.6.b).

3. Prior to recording the subdivision, the applicant shal submit a land surface
modification permit application and install the following improvements:

a. Install the required improvements as described in Attachment 5 and as
follows (see Conclusion I11.E.3.b):

(1)
(2)
(3

4)
(%)

(6)
)

(8)

©)

(10)

Frontage Improvements within the NE 116" Street right-of-way
fronting the subject property.

Frontage Improvements within the NE 112" Street right-of-way
fronting the subject property.

A 35 foot-wide right-of-way and 80 foot diameter cul-de-sac to
serve Lots 1-19 and 26 and 27.

A 25 foot-wide panhandle road.

A 35 foot-wide right-of-way and a Fire Department hammerhead
to the north and west of the 25 foot-wide panhandle road.

Prior to instaling these improvements, plans must be submitted
for approval by the Department of Public Works.

Submit a summary sheet for the subdiision ilustrating the
proposed lot coverage and FAR for each lot and for overall
development to demonstrate that the allowed totals are not being
exceeded (see Conclusion 11.D.2.c.2.d)

The applicant's wetland enhancement/mitigation plan and
development plans shal be revised to accurately show the
reduced wetland buffer and 10-foot wetland buffer setback
relative to the stormwater detention vault. In no case shall the
reduced wetland buffer be less than 33.3 feet in width (see
Conclusion 11.D.3.b).

The applicant’'s Wetland Enhancement/Mitigation Plan shal be
revised to include additional enhancement that addresses the
wetland buffer reduction not previously reviewed. The applicant
shall fund the review of this revision by the City’s consultant, the
Watershed Company.

The applcant shall provide plans to include of all of the
landscaping, recreational amenities, and other improvements
located in the open space and recreation areas in Tracts A and D
(see Conclusion 11.D.2.d.2).

b. In ieu of completing these improvements, the applicant may submit to
the Department of Publc Works a security device to cover the cost of
instaling the improvements and guaranteeing installation within one year
of the date of final plat approval (see Conclusion I1.E.8.b).

4. Prior to Issuance of the land surface modification permit, the applicant shall:
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a. Install a six-foot high construction phase fence along the upland boundary
of the entire wetland buffer with sit screen fabric installed per City
standard. The fence shall remain upright in the approved location for the
duration of development activities (see Conclusion 11.D.3.b).

b. Enter into both hold harmless agreements with the City that run with the
property in forms acceptable to the City Attorney. The hold harmless
agreement(s) should also be recorded on the face of the plat (see
Conclusion 11.D.3.b).

5. Prior to final inspection of the land surface modification permit, the applicant
shall:
a. Complete Buffer Modification/Enhancement Plan (see Conclusion
11.D.3.b)
b. Install between the upland boundary of all wetland buffers and the

developed portion of the site, either (1) a permanent three- to four-foot-
tall spiit rail fence; or (2) permanent planting of equal barrier value; or
(3) equivalent barrier, as approved by the Planning Official between the
upland boundary of all wetland buffers and the developed portion of the
site.

C. Submit proof of a written contract with a qualified professional who will
perform the monitoring and maintenance program outlined in Attachment
4 (see Conclusion 11.D.3.b).

d. Submit an as-built plan for buffer mitigation installation and a security for
subsequent maintenance and monitoring work for review by the City’s
wetland consultant, the cost of which shall be borne by the applicant (see
Conclusion 11.D.3.b)

6. As part of the final plat recording, the applicant shall:

a. Dedicate a Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement encompassing the
wetland and associated buffer area on site. The boundaries of the NGPE
shall be established by survey. All surveys shall be located on KCAS or
plat bearing system and tied to monuments (see Conclusion 11.D.3.b).

b. Dedicate a 35 foot-wide right-of-way and an 80 foot diameter cul-de-sac
to serve Lots 1-19 and 26 and 27 (see Conclusion I1.E.1.b).
C. Dedicate a 25 foot-wide right-of-way panhandle on the lower portion of

the development (see Conclusion I1.E.1.b).

d. Dedicate a 35 foot-wide right-of-way north of the 25 foot-wide right-of-
way panhandle (see Conclusion 11.E.1.b).

e. Dedicate right-of-way on the lower portion of the development to
accommodate a Fire Department hammerhead turnaround (see
Conclusion 11.E.1.b).

f. Grant a 6 foot-wide pedestrian easement along Tract C (see Conclusion
I1.E.1.b).
g. Grant a 10 foot-wide pedestrian easement from the south end of tract C

across Lots 26 and 25 to the south property line of Lot 25 and connects
to the 35 foot-wide right-of-way (see Conclusion I1.E.1.b)
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A 40-foot landscape easement shall be placed at the rear of Lots 12-18
prior to recording the subdivision along with appropriate Landscape Green
Belt Easement (LGBE) language which shall include provisions to allow
minor improvements to encroach 10 feet into the 40 foot landscape
easement (see Conclusions 11.D.2.c.2.a and 11.D.2.c.2.d)

The applicant shall demolish or remove all structures on the subject
property (see Conclusion 11.A.1.b).

Covenants shall be recorded on the face of the plat to restrict the total
lot coverage and FAR at 50% for the net development area. Both
calculations to be based on the net development area of the subdivision
(Gross site area minus dedicated right-of-ways and access tracts). The
applicant shall provide tracking of total lot coverage and FAR with each
buiding permit in the plat (see Conclusion 11.D.2.c.2.(d)).

7. As part of the application for Buiding Permits for Lots 12-18, the applicant shall
submit landscaping plans that show existing landscaping and new landscaping to
fil in existing gaps in the 40 foot landscape easement. The new landscaping
shall include native evergreen and deciduous trees and shrubbery (see
Conclusions 11.D.2.c.2(a) and 11.D.2.d.2(c)).

8. As part of the application for Building Permits for each lot, the applicant shall
submit a site plan for all lots showing at least two trees on each lot (see
Conclusion 11.E.6.b).

9. Prior to occupancy of the building permits:

a. The 40-foot landscape easement for Lots 12-18 wil be planted and
inspected by the Planning Official (see Conclusion 11.D.2.d.2.b).

b. Two trees shall be planted on each lot, for lots that do not have two
existing trees (see Conclusion I1.E.6.b).

C. Prior the final inspection of the buiding permits for Lots 12-18, the
applicant shall complete landscaping plans that show existing preserved
landscaping and additions of new landscaping in the landscape easement
(see Conclusion 11.D.2.d.2.c).

d. The applicant shall pay for all costs, including obtaining the appropriate

permits, for the installation of the Rapid Rectangular Flashing Beacons for
NE 116™ Street and complete its installation prior to the final inspection
of the first single family permit (see Conclusion 11.D.2.d.2).

Il.  EINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

A. SITE DESCRIPTION
1. Site Development and Zoning:

a.

Facts:

(D ize: The subject property contains five parcels totaling 5.16
acres, listed as parcels A — E as follows (see Attachment 6, Aerial
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Exhibit):

Parcel A is 17,859 square feet (0.409 acres)
Parcel B is 11,761 square feet (0.269 acres)
Parcel C is 33,976 square feet (0.779 acres)
Parcel D is 87,120 square feet (2 acres)

Parcel E is 75,794 square feet (1.739 acres)

(2) Land Use: The subject property currently contains single-family
dweling units on parcel A, C and E. Parcel B is mostly
undeveloped with the exception of a multi-story garage/shed.
Parcel D is undeveloped. Parcels A-D comprises the upper portion
of the development (Lots 1-19) and Parcel E (Lots 20-27) is the
lower portion of the development.

©)) Zoning: RS 8.5, Residential Single Family with a density of 5 units
per acre and a minimum lot size of 8,500 square feet as depicted
in KZC 15.

Density- Zoning Code 90.135 establishes the maximum potential
number of dweling units for a property that contains a stream or
wetland and associated buffers. The calculation is the buidable
areas in square feet divided by the maximum lot area per unit as
specified in KZC Chapters 15-60 plus the required stream buffer
area in square feet divided by the minimum lot area multiplied by
the development factor from KZC 90.135. The following is the
maximum development factor potential calculation for both the
upper portion of the development (Lots 1-18) and the lower
portion of the development (Lots 19-27) which together comprise
the subject property:

Upper Portion Maximum Development Calculation:

Total Upper Portion land area: 138,529 sqg. ft.

Wetland Area: 3,750 sq. ft.

Unmodified sensitive area buffer: 10,400 sq. ft.

Buidable area: 124,379 sq. ft.

Percentage of site in wetland buffer: 8%

Minimum lot size: 8,500 sq. ft. (RS 8.5, 5 dweling units per acre)
Comprehensive Plan Allows up to 7 dweling units per acre

Development factor: Table in 90.135.2 less than 10%, buffer area
is counted at 100%

Maximum Development Potential: 21.66

Lower Portion Maximum Development Calculation:

Total Lower Portion land area: 75,534 sq. ft.

Wetland area is offsite

Unmodified sensitive area buffer: 6,971 sq. ft.

Buidable area: 68,563 sq. ft.

Percentage of site in wetland buffer: 9%

Minimum lot size: 8,500 sq. ft. (RS 8.5, 5 dweling units per acre)
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Development factor: Table in 90.135.2 less than 10%, buffer area
is counted at 100%

Maximum Development Potential Lower: 8.89

Maximum Development Potential For both Upper and
Lower Portion: 30.55 lots

Maximum Buiding Height: The maximum height for a detached
dweling unit is 25 feet above average building elevation. See PUD
Section 11.D.2 for request for modification to height requirements.

Minimum Required Setback Yards: 20 foot front yard. Proposal is
to reduce the front yard setback to 15 feet, except for a garage.

Minimum 5 foot side yard, with the sum of side yards equal to 15
feet. Proposal is to reduce all side yards to 5 feet.

(@) Terrain: The northern (upper portion) of the development is
accessed from NE 116" Street and slopes down from
approximately 232 feet in elevation toward the south and
southeast where it gradualy steepens on the central portion of
the site to approximately 188 feetin elevation, which is a drop in
grade of approximately 44 feet over a distance of 650 feet.

The lower portion of the development is accessed from NE 112™
Street at an elevation of approximately 188 feet and is relatively
flat until it approaches the north property line where it slopes up
gently towards the northwest corner at an elevation of 194 feet
which is an increase in grade of approximately 6 feet over a
distance of 650 feet.

(5) Vegetation: There are 316 significant on-site trees; 249 trees are
proposed to be removed for construction of roads, sidewalks,
detention vault, pedestrian path and homes. The applicant has
proposed an Integrated Development Plan (IDP) to remove trees
with an approved land surface modification permit (see Section
I1.E.6 for analysis of the IDP and tree retention).

(6) Wetlands: A Type Il Wetland exists in the southeast portion of
the upper site (parcel D). The same Type 11 Wetland continues
offsite to the south and its buffer extends into the northeast
corner of the lower portion (parcel E) of the development (see
Attachment 6). The subject property is part of the Forbes Creek
drainage basin which is a primary basin. See also Section 11.D.3
for analysis of the wetland buffer modification proposal.

@) Existing Structures: Three single famiy homes and a multi-story
garage/shed exist on the subject property. The homes and multi-
story garage/shed are in conflict with the proposed new lot lines
for this subdivision. The applicant has proposed to remove all
structures from the subject property.

b. Conclusions:  Size, land use, and zoning, except for the requested
modifications to height, density, lot coverage, and floor area ratio
standards are not constraining factors in consideration of this application.

The property has a maximum development potential of 30.55 lots, but
the proposal is for 27 lots and therefore meets the density requirements
of a subdivision containing a wetland in the RS 8.5 zone.
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Retention of significant trees is addressed in 11.E.6

The Type Il wetland is a constraining factor since the applicant is
proposing to enhance and reduce the existing wetland buffer for the
purposes of instaling the detention vault and level spreaders and a
pedestrian path. However, the applicant has proposed, through Kirkland
Zoning Code section 90.60, to reduce the buffer in the areas of the
improvements. See Section 11.D.3 for analysis of the wetland buffer
modification criteria.

Prior to recording the subdivision, the applicant should demolish or
remove all structures on the subject property.

2. Neighboring Development and Zoning:
a. Facts: The subject property is bordered by the folowing zones and
uses:

North: RS 8.5 Attached Housing (PUD) and across street on NE
116" RM 5.0, Multi-family development

South: RS 8.5, Detached Single -family homes

East: RS 8.5 Attached Housing (PUD) for Upper portion of
development
RS 8.5, Detached Single-family homes for lower portion of
development
West: RS 8.5, Detached Single-family homes
b. Conclusion: The neighboring development and zoning are not

constraining factors in this application, with the exception of the
Comprehensive Plan requirement that the applicant provide a 40 foot
landscape buffer along the west property line of proposed Lots 12 — 18
since they are adjacent to detached single-family homes to the west. See
11.D.2.c for analysis.

B. PUBLIC COMMENT

1. Facts: The public comment period for the project ran from December 9, 2015 to
January 5, 2016. A total of nine comments were received (see Attachment 7).
The comments are summarized below followed by staff response.

a. Upper Road alignment: Concerns were raised about the road
placement/alignment from NE 116™ Street in regards to additional noise
and loss of privacy for the backyard areas of the Place 116 development
located east of the new road.

Staff Response: The City’s Publc Works Department addressed the
neighbor's road alignment question in their memo (see Attachment 8)
and concluded that the road is in the only place it can be located based
on potential conflicts with driveway entrances across the street along NE
116" Street.

b. Tree Protection: The location of the proposed upper road and retaining
wall running paralel to the east property line on the subject property has
caused concern for the protection of significant trees located on the
neighboring development to the east.

Staff Response: The City’s Urban Forester, Tom Early, has evaluated the
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proposed plans and the existing site conditions and has expressed
concerns about tree protection of two of the neighbor’s trees (see analysk
in Section 11.E.6).

C. Transportation: Several neighbors expressed concern for traffic on
both NE 112" Street and NE 116" Street and that the proposed
development wil bring more traffic.

Staff Response: The City’s Traffic Engineer has run a concurrency test
and verified that both NE 112" Street and NE 116" Street have the
appropriate capacity to accommodate the traffic generated from the new
homes that would be created with this proposal and that no traffic
mitigation is needed (see Attachment 9).

d. Construction: Concerns were expressed about safety and access during
the road construction on the lower portion of the development and asked
if all construction access could come from NE 116" Street and not NE
112™ Street.

Staff Response: There are safety protocols for development that wil be
utiized during construction to ensure safe and reliable access from both
the NE 112™ and NE 116™ street construction access points. However,
the City cannot require the applcant to only access the entire
development from NE 116™ Street.

e. Wetland Buffer: A concern was expressed that the wetland buffer
would not function well if reduced and that encroachments such as the
storm water vault and new roads were too close to the wetland buffer on
the subject property.

Staff Response: Kirkland Zoning Code 90.60 allows the City to consider
a reduction of a wetland buffer by up to 1/3 when the existing buffer is
enhanced. The applicant must demonstrate that the reduced buffer will
function at a higher level than the existing standard buffer. Please see
Section 11.D.3 for analysis of the wetland buffer modification request.

C. STATE ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT (SEPA) and CONCURRENCY

1. Facts: A Mitigated Determination of Nonsignificance (MDNS) was issued on
September 13, 2016 (see Attachment 10).

a. The public comment and appeal period extended from September 13 — 27"
2016. A total of twelve comments were received.

b. The Publc Works Department has reviewed the application for concurrency.
A concurrency test was passed for water, sewer and traffic on December 1,
2015.

c. The MDNS was not appealed.

2. Conclusion: The applicant and the City have satisfied the requirements for SEPA
and Concurrency.

D. APPROVAL CRITERIA
1. PRELIMINARY PLATS
a. Facts: Municipal Code section 22.12.230 states that the Hearing
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Examiner may approve a proposed plat only if:

(D) There are adequate provisions for open spaces, drainage ways,
rights-of-way, easements, water supplies, sanitary waste, power
service, parks, playgrounds, and schools; and

(2) It wil serve the public use and interest and is consistent with the
public health, safety, and welfare. The Hearing Examiner shall be
guided by the policy and standards and may exercise the powers
and authority set forth in RCW 58.17.

Zoning Code section 150.65 states that the Hearing Examiner may
approve a proposed plat only if:

3 It is consistent with the all applicable development regulations,
including but not limited to the Zoning Code and Subdivision Code,
and to the extent there is no applicable development regulation,
the Comprehensive Plan.

b. Conclusion:  The proposal comples with Municipal Code section
22.12.230 and Zoning Code section 150.65. It is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan (see Section 11.F). With the recommended
conditions of approval, it is consistent with the Zoning Code and
Subdivision regulations (see Sections I1.E) and there are adequate
provisions for open spaces, drainage ways, rights-of-way, easements,
water supplies, sanitary waste, power service, parks, playgrounds, and
schools. It will serve the public use and interest and is consistent with
the public health, safety, and welfare because the proposal wil create
infil residential development whie meeting the goals of the
Comprehensive Plan.

2. PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) CRITERIA
a. KZC Chapter 125 Requirements
1) Facts:

a. A PUD is a mechanism for a person to propose a development that
is innovative or otherwise beneficial, but which does not strictly
comply with the provisions of the Code. It is intended to allow
developments which benefit the City more than would a
development which complies with the specific requirements of the
Code.

b. Zoning Code section 125.35 establishes four decisional criteria
with which a PUD request must comply in order to be granted.
The applicant’s response to these criteria can be found in
Attachment 3. Subsections b through e below contain the staff’s
findings of fact and conclusions based on these four criteria.

2) Conclusions: Based on the following analysis, the application meets the
established criteria for a PUD.

b. PUD Criterion 1: The proposed PUD meets the requirements of Zoning Code
Chapter 125. Section 125.20 establishes the code provisions that may or
may not be modified.

1) Facts: This PUD proposal seeks the following Comprehensive Plan,
Zoning, and Municipal Code allowances or modifications:
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(D) Increased density per Comprehensive Plan for upper portion of
development (Lots 1-19) from 5 dweling units per acre to 7
dweling units per acre and a 10% bonus density for the lower
portion of the development (Lots 20-27).

(2) Provide smaller lots sizes than the minimum lot size of 8,500
square feet in the RS 8.5 Zone for 22 of the 27 lots with average
lot size of 5,384 square feet.

3) Provide lot widths less than the minimum 50’ as measured lot from
the back of the required front yard.

4 Reduce minimum required front yards from 20 feet to 15 feet for
Iving spaces, excluding garages.

(5) Request to calculate the Floor Area Ratio (FAR) over the entire
site less roadway driving surfaces.

(6) Request that the building height calculation for the new homes on
Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 and
27 be based on finished grade elevations for the purposes of
calculating Average Building Elevation (ABE).

(7 Request to calculate lot coverage at 45% over the entire site less
roadway driving surfaces.

(8) Request that all side yard setbacks be reduced to 5 feet.

2) Conclusion: The requested modifications are not restricted pursuant to
KZC Chapter 125.20 and therefore this proposal meets the requirements
of KZC Chapter 125.

PUD Criterion 2: Any adverse impacts or undesirable effects of the
proposed PUD are clearly outweighed by specifically identified benefits to
the residents of the city.

[©

1._ Facts: The applcant has proposed several publc benefits that are
meant to clearly outweigh impacts of their proposal. The benefits are
analyzed in Subsection d - PUD Criterion 3 below. T his section analyzes
the potential impacts of the proposal.

(a) Increased Density:

Density Calculation and Seven (7) Conditions for
Upper Portion of Development (Lots 1-19)

The Comprehensive Plan for North/South Juanita
Neighborhood, Section 3, Living Environment (see
Attachment 11) allows clustered housing at up to seven
(7) units per acre on the south side of NE 116™ Street
subject to the following conditions:

(@) The increment of density would only be alowed
through a Pianned Unit Development Permit.

Applicant Response: This application is in the form
of a Planned Unit Development Permit application.

(2) Visual Buffering by a 40-foot landscaped setback
should separate the slghtly higher density
development from the adjacent single-family
residences.
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Applicant Response: A 40-foot landscape
easement is proposed along the west property
ines of Lots 12-18, which are adjacent to four
single family residences. The remaining perimeter
of the site abuts existihng higher density
developments or critical areas.

There shall be no direct access from ndividual
aweling units onto NE 116" Street. Access should
be Imited to NE 116" Street and not onto
residential streets to the south.

Applicant Response: No individual dweling units
wil access directly onto NE 116" Street. Also, no
access from the higher density portion of the PUD
wil be provided onto residential streets to the
south.

Pedestrian access through the development should
be required to faciltate access to schoolk and other
publc destinations.

Applicant Response: Pedestrian access is proposed
connecting NE 116" Street to NE 112" Street. Thi
connection wil faciitate access to Alexander
Graham Bell Eementary School on NE 112" Street
and to Metro bus service and McAuliffe Park on NE
116™ Street.

Extensions of higher-density development should
not penetrate into lower-density areas and shoul,
therefore, be permitted only within a specified
distance from NE 116" Street (approximately the
NE 114" Street alignment).

Applicant Response: The higher density 7 units per
acre portion of the development terminates at the
south property line (approximately NE 114"
Street).

The height of the structures should not exceed that
of adjacent residential zones.

Applicant Response: KZC 15.30.060 states
buiding height are measured from Average
Buiding Elevation, we are proposing a modification
to this requirement (see Section below in
Modifications to Zoning Standards). The attached
Buiding Height Exhibit (see Attachment 12)
proposes homes that do not exceed the maximum
height limit of 25 feet which is the height limit of
adjacent residential zones.

Some Common Open space useablke for a variety
of activities should be included on site.

Applicant Response: Open space wil be provided
adjacent to the wetland buffer in Tract D and on
the north end of the property along NE 116™ Street
(Tract A) wil provide additional landscaping. Tract
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D wil be provided with multiple benches, so
residents can enjoy the open space within the
development. Tract D wil include a piece of
playground equipment which wil provide some
recreational opportunities.

Permitted Density for Upper portion: The Land Use Map
(see Attachment 13) for this development lists the allowed
dwelling units per acre as (5 + 1 or 2) = 7 dweling units
per acre.

TotalUpper Portion land area: 138,529 sq. ft. (3.18 acres)
Less Road Driving Surfaces: 19,428 sq. ft.

Net Upper Portion land area: 119,101 sq. ft. (2.73 acres)
Comprehensive Plan Allows up to 7 dweling units per acre
Number of Lots Allowed: 2.73 acres X 7 = 19.11
Number of Lots Proposed: 19

Lower Portion of Development (Lots 20-27)

KZC 125.30.1 states: Except as allowed under subsections
(2) and (3) of this section, the maximum permitted
residential density is the greater of that recommended by
the Comprehensive Plan or 110 percent of that permitted
in the zone in which the PUD is located.

Permitted Density for lower portion: 110% of the density
allowed in the RS 8.5 Use Zone.

Total Upper Portion land area: 75,535 sq. ft.
Less Road Driving Surfaces: 10,116 sq. ft.
Net Lower Portion land area: 65,419 sq. ft

Minimum lot size: 8,500 sq. ft. (RS 8.5, 5 dweling units
per acre)

Comprehensive Plan Alows up to 5 Dweling units per acre
Base Lots Allowed: 65,419 sq.ft./8,500 = 7.7

Lots Allowed with 10% bonus: 7.7 X 1.1 = 8.47
Number of Lots Proposed: 8

Clustering of Lots

The PUD proposes clustering the lots and consolidating
open space into usable and larger common tracts. The
proposed clustering results in 24 of the 28 lots having lot
sizes below the RS 8.5 Zone required 8,500. These 24 lots
range in size from 3,570 to 7,544 square feet and are
oriented towards internal roads for Lots 1-19 and 24 — 27;
while Lots 20— 23 are facing a new 35-foot wide dedicated
road which includes a sidewalk and planting strip. The
average size of the 28 proposed lots, less roadway driving
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surface, is 5,556 square feet per lot. This clustering also
results in lots that are narrower than alowed by KMC
Section 22.28.050 (see Section I1.E.2 for analysis). The
reduction in lot width allows the project to achieve the
densities allowed by the Comprehensive Plan and KZC
125.30.1.

The clustering of lots has minimal impact on adjacent
properties due to the fact that that the homes that lie west
of Lots 1-11 are clustered townhomes and the single-
family homes located west of Lots 12-18 wil be visualy
shielded from the proposed smaller lots with a 40-foot
landscape easement. Currently, the landscape easement
area has some gaps in vegetation. The applcant has
requested allowing typical landscape improvement (patios,
walkways, benches, fire pits) in the landscape easement
area.

(2) Modifications to Zoning Standards

(a)

(b)

(c)

Reduced Setbacks

The required front yard setback for the subject property is
20°. The setbacks for the living portion of the new homes
are proposed at 15 feet from the front property line while
the garages wil remain at the required 20 feet from the
front property line. Allowing the setback reduction will
allow for larger backyards. The potential affect is that a
portion of the homes are closer to the internal road for
Lots 1-19 and closer to the shared right-of-way for Lots
20-23.

Side yard setbacks are proposed to be a minimum of 5 feet
each rather the minimum of 5 feet for one side and the
sum of the side yards at 15 feet. The result for a greater
part of the development is reduced yards between
proposed structures, but the net effect is greater open
space at the entrance to the development.

Floor Area Ratio

The Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for a home is imited to 50%
of the lot size. The FAR is proposed to be calculated over
the entire site less driving surfaces. The net result will
result in individual lots exceeding the 50% maximum
alowed. FAR is calculated as a percentage of lot area
which does not include right-of-ways or access tracts.

Height Calculation Methodology

Average Buiding Elevation (ABE) is required to be
calculated using grade prior to development activity. The
applicant is proposing that ABE be calculated based on
finshed grade, which utiizes post development
topography. There are substantial portions of the site that
require large quantities of fil in order to meet slope
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standards for the new roads. As a result, the new lots wil
need to be placed on fil to access the elevated road. The
applicant is requesting that 17 of proposed 27 lots be
allowed to use the finished grade as a basis for calculating
their ABE. The affected lots are Lots 1 to 4 and Lots 15 to
27.

Comparing the applicant's request with the code
requirement, the affected homes would sit approximately
0.55" to 5.82' higher on the property, with the exception
of Lot 19, which would sit approximately 11.92" feet
higher. The homes themselves wil comply with the 25’
height requirement and wil appear no taler than a typical
home.

Lot 19is centraly located within the plat andis surrounded
by wetland buffer, a cul-de-sac, and other proposed
homes that would minimize impacts to adjoining
properties. The remaining lots do not significantly impact
surrounding properties due to a variety of factors such as
area separation due to new roads, wetland and wetland
buffers, landscaping buffers and topographical differences
on adjacent properties (see also Subsection (2)(e) below).

The Exhibit portion of the Buiding Height Table shows that
the impact to surrounding properties is minimized by
numerous factors such as wetland buffers, elevated
topography on neighboring properties, the proposed 40
foot landscape buffer behind lots 12-18, and new right-of-
ways that further separate the proposed development
from adjacent properties. The proposed homes do not
exceed 25 feet in height above the Average Buiding
Elevation using the finished grade as a basis for the ABE
calculation (see Attachment 13 Buiding Height Tabke
Exhibit).

Lot Coverage

Lot coverage is proposed to be calculated as a percentage
of the net site area (gross site area less roadway driving
surfaces) at 45% as opposed to 50% each individual lot.
Lot coverage is calculated as a percentage of lot area
which does not include dedicated right-of-ways or access
tracts.

Neighborhood Context

The Scrivanich PUD is comprised of five parcels (A-E) (see
site plan, Attachment 2). There are 27 lots proposed.

Place 116 - Tothe eastof Lots 1- 9 is a proposed 35 foot-
wide right of way. The right of way shares the upper site’s
eastern property line with Place 116, an attached housing
development that was developed at 7 dweling units per
acre. Place 116 has a 40-foot landscape easement that
runs the entire length of the shared property line with the
proposed development. The new homes on Lots 1-9 are
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approximately 95 feet from the Place 116 residences.

Garden Park - Garden Park is an attached housing
development west of Lots 1-9 and has a 40-foot landscape
easement on its eastern property line that provides a
separation of 50 feet from the rear of the new homes and
existing residences.

To the north of Lots 10-12, the Garden Park attached unit
development has 40-foot landscape buffers along its south
property line, which provides a separation of 50 feet from
the rear of the new homes and existing residences.

Lot 19- Lot 19 is located centrally in the south of the upper
portion of the development. Tothe eastof Lot 19is a 130
foot- wide wetland and buffer that runs along the shared
property line with the Place 116 residences. The Place 116
residences have a 40 foot landscaping easement; when
combined with the wetland and its buffers provides
separation of 170 feet between Lot 19 and existing
residences. To the west of Lot 19 is an access tract, lots
15-18, a 40-foot landscape easement which provides
approximately 170 of separation from the home on Lot 19
and low density detached dweling units.

Single Family Residences - To the west of Lots 12-18 are
low density detached dweling units developed at 5
dweling units per acre (RS 8.5). A 40-foot landscape
easement is required in this location to buffer the higher
density portion of the Scrivanich Development from the
lower density single famiy homes to the east. The
proposed easement area contains significant mature trees
on Lots 13-18 which provides a visual break between the
proposed development and lower density single famiy
homes to the west. However, the buffering is not
consistent along the rear of Lots 12-18 due to existing
vegetation.

Lots 20-27 are adjacent to low density development to the
west, east and south (RS 8.5), and are developed at the
same density as these low density residences, which is 5
dweling units per acre.

2. Conclusions: In summary, the adverse or undesirable effects of
the proposed PUD are minimal when considered on a project basis
relatve to the context of surrounding properties and
Comprehensive Plan conditions applicable to the subject property.
These impacts are outweighed by the identified benefits as
discussed in the next section (11.D.2.c.2) regarding PUD Criterion
3. Below are the conclusions regarding the minimal nature of
impacts associated with the proposed PUD.

() Lots 1 to 19 - Regarding Density Increase

The impacts due to the increased density of Lots 1-19 are
minimal when considering unit types, location of existing
improvements and landscaping easements on neighboring
properties, along with separation created by the proposed
right-of-way.
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Prior to recording the plat, a 40-foot landscape easement
should be shown on the plat along the western property
ine behind Lots 12-18. Landscape Green Belt Easement
(LGBE) language shal also be required on the plat
documents (see Attachment 14).

Whie the applcant has requested minor landscape
improvements in the landscape easement area, it is
important to maintain the intent of providing a visual
buffer. Intrusions into this area should be minimal.
Therefore, provisions should be made to alow
construction of minor improvements that may encroach 10
feet into the 40 foot landscape easement.

As part of the application for Buiding Permits for Lots 12-
18, the applicant should submit landscaping plans that
show existing landscaping and new landscaping to fil in
existing gaps in the 40 foot landscape easement. The new
landscaping should include native evergreen and
deciduous trees and shrubbery

With the addition of additional landscaping in the 40 foot
landscape easement on Lots 12-18, the proposed density
for Lots 1-19 is the equivalent to 7 dweling units per acre
and the proposal meets the (7) seven Comprehensive Plan
conditions.

Lots 20 to 27 - Regarding Density Increase

The lower portion of the development does have several
existihg homes adjacent and east of the new road.
However, a new road requires a sidewalk, and planting
strips with street trees which wil help mitigate potential
impacts of the four new homes to the west of the road.
Some of these lots may be smaler, than surrounding
development, but they range in size from 5,992 sq. ft. to
9,817 sq. ft. The average lot size for Lots 20-27 is 7,686
sq.ft. The impact of one extra lot on the lower portion of
the proposed development is minimal because it is
surrounded by properties developed at the same density
of 5 dweling units per acre.

Entire Development - Regarding Zoning Modifications

The proposed reduction in lot sizes, lot width, front yard
setback, and calculation of lot coverage and floor area
ratio over the entire site alows the proposed development
to efficiently cluster lots. In turn, clustering of lots allows
more flexibility in creating usable common open recreation
space. The applcant has utilized methods such as
clustering that wil create a consistent spacing of homes
along with homes that are slightly closer to the sidewalks
and, with the addition of raingardens in the right-of-way,
wil have the effect of an interesting and functional
streetscape.

The techniques used by the applicant to reduce impacts of
buk and mass to adjoining properties, such as
landscaping, orientation of structures, and varying building
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heights mitigates any adverse impacts or undesirable
effects to adjoining properties that the City could not have
been required through the standard development process.

The calculation of average building elevation (ABE) based
on finished grades wil have minimal effects on adjacent
properties because of the most of affected lots are internal
to the development. Lot 19 is located adjacent to a
detention vault, existing wetland buffer vegetation and
when combined with the neighbor's 40 foot-wide LBGE
along the eastern property line wil have a reduced impact
on adjacent properties.

(d) Applicant Requirements

Covenants should be recorded on the face of the plat to
restrict the total lot coverage and FAR at 50% for the net
development area. Both calculations are to be based on
the net development area of the subdivision (Gross site
area minus dedicated right-of-ways and access tracts).
The applicant should provide tracking of total lot coverage
and FAR with each building permit in the plat.

PUD Criterion 3: The applicant is providing one or more of the following
benefits to the City as part of the proposed PUD:

¢ The applicant is providing publc facilties that could not be required
by the City for development of the subject property without a PUD.

¢ The proposed PUD wil preserve, enhance or rehabiltate natural
features of the subject property such as significant woodlands, wildife
habitats or streams that the City could not require the applicant to
preserve, enhance or rehabiitate through development of the subject
property without a PUD.

¢ The design of the PUD incorporates active or passive solar energy
systems.

¢ The design of the proposed PUD is superior in one or more of the
following ways to the design that would result from development of the
subject property without a PUD:

> Increased provision of open space or recreational facilties.

> Superior circulation patterns or location or screening of parking
facilties.

> Superior landscaping, buffering, or screening in or around the
proposed PUD.

> Superior architectural design, placement, relationship orientation
of structure.

> Minimum use of impervious surfacing materials.

1. Facts: The applicant is proposing, from the list of benefits above,

to provide public faciities that could not be required by the City
for the development of the subject property without a PUD and
superior buffering that the City could not require the applicant to
provide through the development of the subject property without
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a PUD.

(a) The applicant has agreed to pay for all costs related to
providing a Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon (RRFB) (see PUD
Narrative, Attachment 3 at an existing crosswalk on NE 116"
Street west of McAuliffe Park and west of 108" Avenue NE (see
picture of location, Attachment 15). The cost estimate provided
by Kikland's Public Works Department for this RRFB is
approximately $95,000. Currently, the crosswalk at this location
could be made significantly safer for pedestrians. The presence
of a RRFB wil alert drivers of pedestrians wishing to cross the
street well in advance of this crosswalk and thereby increase
pedestrian safety.

(b) The subdivision and PUD proposal provides superior
buffering. City codes do not require that a subdivision provide
superior buffering.

(1) A 12,000 sqg. ft. (300 feet in length by 40 feet in
depth) Landscape Greenbelt Easement area is
proposed along the western property lines of Lots
12-18.

(2) Additional plantings may be necessary to complete
the visual buffer along the western property line in
order to provide separation between the proposed
higher density development and the low density
residential single-family homes located to the west.

2. Conclusions: Staff concludes that the proposal includes two public
benefits instead of the code minimum requirement of one: public
faciities and superior buffering that could not be otherwise
required with the redevelopment of the subject property. The
proposed PUD meets the criteria of KZC 125.35.3 if the following
are incorporated into the project:

(a) The applicant should pay for all costs, including obtaining the
appropriate permits, for the installation of the Rapid Rectangular
Flashing Beacons for NE 116" Street and complete its installation
prior to the final inspection of the first single family permit.

(b) The applicant should provide landscaping plans for the
landscape easement area with the submittal of each of the
building permit for Lots 12-18.

(c) Prior the final inspection of the building permits for Lots 12-
18, the applicant shall provide landscaping plans that show
existing, preserved landscaping and new additional landscaping
such as native evergreen and deciduous trees and shrubbery to
fil in existing gaps within the additions of new landscaping in the
40 foot landscape easement.

e. PUD Criterion 4:

1. Fact: Any PUD which is proposed as special needs housing shall be
reviewed for its proximity to existing or planned services (i.e.,
shopping centers, medical centers, churches, parks, entertainment,
senior centers, public transit, etc.
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2. Conclusion: Special needs housing is not proposed and therefore
PUD Criterion 4 is not applicable.

3. MODIFICATION OF A TYPE 11l WETLAND BUFFER

a.

Facts:

(1)

(2)

(3

(2)
(3

Municipal Code section 22.28.200 establishes that the City may
require that any area adjacent to a Class A, B and C_stream, a
lake, or a wetland be kept in its natural or pre-existing state if
reasonably necessary to prevent hazards to persons or property,
or to protect unique and valuable environments.

Municipal Code section 22.28.180 states that the applicant has the
responsibiity in proposing a plat to be sensitive with respect to
the natural features, including topography, streams, lakes,
wetlands, habitat, geologic features and vegetation, of the
property. The plat must be designed to preserve and enhance as
many of these valuable features as possible.

KZC 90.60.2.b establshes that a Type Ill Wetland Buffer
Modificaton may only be granted when the proposed
development is consistent wil all of the folowing nine decisional
criteria.

o It is consistent with Kirkland’s Streams, Wetlands and
Wildlfe Study (The Watershed Company, 1998) and the
Kirkliand Sensitive Areas Regulatory Recommendations
Report (Adolfson Associates, Inc., 1998);

o It wil not adversely affect water quality;

. It wil not adversely affect fish, wildife, or their habitat;

o Itwil not have an adverse effect on drainage and/or storm
water detention capabilties;

o It wil not lead to unstable earth conditions or create an
erosion hazard or contribute to scouring actions;

o It wil not be materially detrimental to any other property
or the City as a whole;

. Fil material does not contain organic or inorganic material

that would be detrimental to water qualty or to fish,
wildlife, or their habitat;

o All exposed areas are stabiized with vegetation normaly
associated with native stream buffers, as appropriate; and

o There is no practicable or feasible alternative development
proposal that results in less impact to the buffer.

A Type Il Wetland in a primary basin requires a 50-foot buffer
and a 10-foot buffer setback.

Wetland Resources Inc., provided a Wetland Buffer
Enhancement/Mitigation Plan dated September 15, 2016 (see
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Attachment 4). The Plan addresses the nine criteria for modifying
a wetland buffer and all Watershed Company recommendations.

The Watershed Company reviewed the applicant’s plans and in
their letter dated September 21, 2016 (see Attachment 16), stated
that the enhancement/mitigation plans are acceptable and
consistent with the provisions established in Kirkiand Zoning Code
Chapter 90.

KZC Section 90.60.2.a.2 states that a wetland buffer cannot be
reduced by more than one-third of the standard buffer width. An
additional 10-foot buffer setbackis required through KZC Section
90.45.2. The reduced buffer lines are shown on the applicant’s
enhancement/mitigation plan. Preliminary measurement by Staff
shows compliance with the referenced code sections for the
reduced wetland buffer.

The reduced 10-foot buffer setback that is required pursuant to
KZC 90.45.2 is not clarly shown on the applicant’s
enhancement/mitigation plan or the development proposal.

Following the review of the wetland buffer
enhancement/mitigation plan, staff found that the southeast
corner section of the proposed stormwater detention vault lies
within the 10-foot wetland buffer setback on both the Applicant
supplied Wetland Buffer Enhancement/Mitigation plan (see
Attachment 4) and the applicant’s development proposal (see
Attachment 2). Prelminary review of the site plan confirms that
the proposed vault location complies with the buffer reduction
allowances.

The applcant wil need to revise the Wetland Buffer
Enhancement/Mitigation Plan so that the stormwater Detention
vault does not lie within the 10 foot wetland buffer setback. The
City’s consultant wil need to review the revised plan.

KZC 90.45.3 states that the surface discharge of storm water
through wetland buffers and buffer setbacks is required unless a
piped system is approved pursuant to this section. Storm water
outfalls (piped systems) may be located within the buffer setback
specified in subsection (2) of this section and within the buffers
specified in subsection (1) of this section only when the Public
Works and Planning Officials both determine, based on a report
prepared by a qualified professional under contract to the City and
paid for by the applicant, that surface discharge of storm water
through the buffer would clearly pose a threat to slope stabilty,
and if the storm water outfall wil not:

(a) Adversely affect water quality;
(b). Adversely affect fish, widlife, or their habitat;

(c) Adversely affect drainage or storm water detention
capabilties;

(d) Lead to unstable earth conditions or create erosion hazards
or contribute to scouring actions; and

(e) Be materialy detrimental to any other property in the area
of the subject property or to the City as a whole, including
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the loss of significant open space or scenic vistas.

The applicant supplied Wetland Buffer Enhancement/Mitigation
plan explains on pages 11-12 how the placement of the two level
spreaders meet the requirements a-e of KZC 90.45.3 (see
Attachment 4), and the applicant’s development proposal shows
that the level spreaders are located outside of the wetland and in
the outer portion of the wetland buffer.

KZC 90.45.5 allows minor improvements to be located within a
sensitive area bufferif the minor improvements are located in the
outer one-half (1/2) of the sensitive area buffers, except where
approved stream crossing are made. The Planning Official shall
approve a proposal to construct a minor improvement if:

a. It wil not affect water qualiy;
b. It wil not adversely affect fish, widlife, or their habitat;
C. It wil not adversely affect drainage or stormwater

detention capabilties;

d. It wil not lead to unstable earth conditions or create
erosion hazards or contribute to scouring actions; and

e. It wil not be materialy detrimental to any other property
in the area of the subject property or to the City as a
whole, including the loss of significant open space or
scenic vistas.

The applicant proposes to install a public trail in the rear of the
detention vault and behind Lot 19 and adjacent to Lots 26 and 27
for the purposes of providing a connection from NE 116" Street
and through the upper portion of the development to the lower
portion of the development to NE 112" Street. Both the upper
and the lower portion of the trail is located in the 10-foot buffer
setback of the Type Il Wetland.

Natural Greenbelt Protection Easement - Zoning Code section
90.150 establish that as part of the final plat the applicant shall
dedicate development rights, air space, or grant a greenbelt
protection or open space easement to the City to protect sensitive
areas and their buffers (NGPE). See Attachment 17 for NGPE
easement language.

Save Harmless Agreement — Wetlands - Zoning Code section
90.155 establishes that prior to issuance of a land surface
modification permit or a building permit the applicant shal enter
into an agreement with the City that runs with the property in a
form acceptable to the City Attorney, indemnifying the City from
any claims, actions, liability and damages to sensitive areas
(wetlands) arising out of development activity on the subject
property (see Attachment 18). The applicant shall record this
agreement with the King County Department of Elections and
Records.

Zoning Code section 90.50 requires that prior to the start of
development activities, the applcant install a six-foot high
construction-phase chain link fence or equivalent fence, as
approved by the Planning Official, along the upland boundary of
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the entire wetland buffer with silt screen fabric installed per City
standard.

(15) Zoning Code sections 90.50 requires the applicant to install either
(1) a permanent three- to four-foot-tall spit rail fence; or (2)
permanent planting of equal barrier value; or (3) equivalent
barrier, as approved by the Planning Official between the upland
boundary of all wetland buffers and the developed portion of the
site.

b. Conclusions: Based on the following analysis, the application meets the
established criteria for an improvement or land surface modification in a Type
Il wetland or an environmentally sensitive area buffer and buffer setback for
a Type 111 wetland subject to the following conditions:

(1) The applicant’s wetland enhancement/mitigation plan and development
plans should be revised to accurately show the reduced wetland buffer
and 10-foot wetland buffer setback relative to the stormwater detention
vault. In no case shall the reduced wetland buffer be less than 33.3 feet
in width. The revised plans should be submitted with the grading permit.

(2) The applicant’s Wetland Enhancement/Mitigation Plan should be revised
to include additional enhancement that addresses the wetland buffer
reduction not previously reviewed. The applicant should fund the review
of this revision by the City’s consultant, the Watershed Company.

(3) The applicant’s proposal to locate level spreaders in the outer portion of
the reduced wetland buffer meets the criteria for a piped stormwater
outfall and should be granted.

(4) The applicant’s proposal to provide a pedestrian trail located in the 10
foot buffer setback meets the criteria for minor improvements and should
be granted.

(5) Prior to final inspection of the grading permit, the applicant should submit
proof of a written contract with a qualified professional who wil perform
the monitoring and maintenance program outlined in Attachment 4.

(6) The final inspection of the buffer mitigation installation and subsequent
maintenance and monitoring work (for 5 years) should be reviewed by
the City’s wetland consultant, and the cost of which should be borne by
the applicant.

(7) The buffer enhancement/mitigation plan should be completed prior to the
final inspection of the grading permit.

(8) As part of the final plat recording the applicant should dedicate a Natural
Greenbelt Protection Easement encompassing the wetland and associated
buffer area on site. The boundaries of the NGPE should be established by
survey. All surveys shall be located on KCAS or plat bearing system and
tied to monuments.

(9) Prior to issuance of a land surface modification permit the applicant
should enterinto both agreements with the City that run with the property
in forms acceptable to the City Attorney. The hold harmless agreement(s)
should also be recorded on the face of the plat.

(10) Prior to development, the applcant should instal a six-foot high
construction phase fence along the upland boundary of the entire wetland
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buffer with sit screen fabric installed per City standard. The fence shall
remain upright in the approved location for the duration of development
activities.

(11) Upon project completion, the applicant should install between the upland
boundary of all wetland buffers and the developed portion of the site,
either (1) a permanent three- to four-foot-tall splt rail fence; or (2)
permanent planting of equal barrier value; or (3) equivalent barrier, as
approved by the Planning Official between the upland boundary of all
wetland buffers and the developed portion of the site.

E. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS

1. Provisions for Public and Semi-Public Land

a. Facts: Municipal Code section 22.28.020 states that the City may require
dedication of land for school sites, parks and open space, rights-of-way,
utilities infrastructure, or other similar uses if this is reasonably necessary
as a result of the subdivision.

(1) Zoning Code section 110.60 states that the Public Works Director
may require the applicant to make land available, by dedication,
for new rights-of-way and utility infrastructure if this is reasonably
necessary as a result of the development activity.

(2) Attachment 4, Development Regulations (Public Works) describes
the required dedications for rights-of-way for this subdivision.

3) The applicant is required to dedicate a 35-foot wide right-of-way
and an 80 foot diameter cul-de-sac to serve lots 1-19 and 26 and
27.

4 The applicant is required to dedicate a 25—foot wide panhandie
on the lower portion of the development

(5) The applicant is required to dedicate a 35—foot wide right-of-way
north of the 25-foot wide panhandle

(6) The applcant is required to dedicate right-of-way on the lower
portion of the development to accommodate a Fire Department
hammerhead turnaround.

@) The applicant is required to grant a 6-foot wide pedestrian
easement along Tract C.

(8) The applicant is required to grant a 10-foot wide pedestrian
easement from the south end of Tract C across Lots 26 and 25 to
the south property line of Lot 25 and connects to the 35 foot-wide
right-of-way.

b. Conclusion: Pursuant to Municipal Code section 22.28.020 and Zoning
Code section 110.60, the applicant should follow the Publc Works
requirements for street and pedestrian improvements as described in
Attachment 4, Development Regulations. These improvements are
necessary as result of the proposed development activity. The
dedications of right-of-ways and granting of pedestrian easements shoud
be shown on the face of the plat prior to submitting for recording.
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2. General Lot Layout and Site Development Standards
a. Facts:
(1). Municipal Code section 22.28.030 requires all lots to meet the

(2)

(3
4)

minimum size requirements establshed for the property in the
Kirkiand Zoning Code or other regulatory documents. The
applicant has requested through the PUD process to provide lots
smaller than the minimum lot size of 8,500 square feet (lots range
in size from 3,570 to 9,817 square feet with an average of 5,384
square feet) See Section I1.D regarding the PUD request for
smaler lot sizes.

Municipal Code section 22.28.050 states that lots must be of a
shape so that reasonable use and development may be made of
the lot. Generaly, the depth of the lot should not be more than
twice the width of the lot. In no case should a lot be less than
fifteen feet in width where it abuts the right-of-way, vehicular
access easement or tract providing vehicular access to subject lot.

For lots smaller than 5,000 square feet in size located in “low
density zones” as defined in the Zoning Code, the lot width at the
back of the required front yard shall be no less than 50’ (unless
the lot is a flag lot or a covenantis signed prior to plat recording
ensuring that the garage wil be located at the rear of the lot).
The applicant has requested through the PUD process to provide
lots that are at least 40 " in width at the back of the required front
yard (lot widths range from 40" to 75"). See Section 11.D regarding
the PUD requests for smaller lot widths.

Municipal Code section 22.28.070 states that, generally, blocks
should not exceed five hundred feet in length.

The fundamental site development standards pertaining to a
detached dweling unit in a low density zone are set forth in
Zoning Code section 15.30.060.

b. Conclusion: With the approval of the PUD requests for a reduction in the
minimum ot size and width, the proposal complies with the lot and
dimension regulations as set forth in Municipal Code section 22.28.050
and the special regulations DD-11 and DD-12 of KZC section 15.30.060.

3. Right-of-Way Improvements
a. Facts: Access - Right-of-Way: Municipal Code section 22.28.090 requires

the applicant to comply with the requirements of Chapter 110 of the
Zoning Code with respect to dedication and improvement of adjacent
right-of-way.

(1)

(2)

(3

Zoning Code Chapter 105.10 establishes that for five or more
detached dweling units a dedicated and improved public right of
way is required. KZC Chapter 110 establishes right-of-way
improvement requirements.

The applicant is required to improve the upper portion of the
development serving Lots 1-19 and 26 and 27 with a 35 foot-wide
right-of-way and 80 foot diameter cul-de-sac.

The applicant is required to improve the lower portion of the
development with a 25 foot-wide panhandle.
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4 The applicant is required to improve the road north of the
panhandle with a 35 foot-wide right-of way and a Fire Department
Hammerhead.

(5) Sections 110.10 and 110.25 require the applicant to make half
street improvements in rights-of-way abutting the subject
property. The subject property abuts NE 116™ Street and NE 112"
Street which are classified as a neighborhood access streets.

(6) Attachment 5 establishes the Public Works Department
recommendations and conditions regarding the required street
improvements for both internal new streets and NE 116" and NE
112" Streets frontage improvements.

b. Conclusions: The proposal should comply with the standard street
improvements for the new internal streets and half street improvements
along NE 112" and NE 116™ Streets as described in Attachment 5 and
these new roads and Fire Department hammerhead should be shown on
the land surface modification permit application.

4, Vehicular Access Easements or Tracts

a. Facts: Municipal Code sections 22.28.110 and 22.28.130 establish that if
vehicular access within the plat is provided by means other than
rights-of-way, the plat must establish easements or tracts, compliant with
Zoning Code Section 105.10, which wil provide the legal right of access
to each of the lots served.

Zoning Code section 105.10 establshes dimensional standards for
vehicular access easements or tracts. Easements or tracts less than 100
feet in length which serve 1-4 lots must be 15 feet wide and contain a
paved surface 10 feetin width. Easements or Tracts serving (3) three or
(4) four dweling units, the minimum standard is 20 feet of unobstructed
pavement in a 25-foot wide easement or tract.

Access TractB is 15 feet wide, serves two lots and is less than 100 feet.

Access Tract C serves four lots and is greater than 150 feet and less than
200 feet long.

Access to Lot 24 only serves one lot and is 15 feet wide.

b. Conclusion: The proposed vehicular access easement /tracts should
comply with KZC section 105.10

5. Access — Walkways

a. Facts: Municipal Code section 22.28.170 establishes that the City may
require the installation of pedestrian walkways by means of dedicated
rights-of-ways, tracts, or easements if a walkway is indicated as
appropriate in the comprehensive plan, if it is reasonable necessary
provide efficient pedestrian access to a designated activity center of the
city, or if blocks are unusually long.

(@) Municipal Code section 22.28.070 states that blocks that are
more than 750" in length should allow for midblock pedestrian
access.

(2) The distance between the upper portion of the development and
the lower portion of the development exceed 750’ feetin length.

©)) Attachment 5, Development Standards establishes the Public
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Works Department recommendations and conditions regarding
the required pedestrian walkway improvements to connect both
internal new streets from NE 116™ Street to NE 112" Street.

b. Conclusion: The applicant’s development proposal should comply with the
pedestrian walkways and associated standards being required by Public

Works which includes pedestrian sidewalks along both proposed internal

roads and a pedestrian easement connecting the two internal roads (see

Attachment 2). The pedestrian walkways should be constructed with the

grading permit and the pedestrian walkway easements should be shown

on the face of the plat documents prior to submitting the subdivision for
recording.
6. Natural Features — Significant Vegetation
a. Facts:

(1) The applicant has submitted a Tree Retention Plan prepared by a
certified arborist (see Attachment 19). Specific information
regarding the tree density on site and the viability of each tree
can be found in Attachment 5, Development Standards.

(2) The applicant has opted to submit an Integrated Development
Plan (KZC 95.30.4) rather than applying for Phased review (KZC
95.30.6.a), which allows the City to consider specific tree retention
and removals at the time of plat approval.

(83)  TheCity’s Arborist has reviewed the Integrated Development Plan
(IDP) and the specific recommendations concerning tree
retention, removals and site modifications have been incorporated
into the applicant’s IDP (see Attachment 2).

4) The City’s Arborist has noted that two offsite trees (#331 and
#358) wil be impacted by the applicant’s retaining wall
construction on the eastern property line of the upper portion of
the site. It is recommended that the applicant’s arborist evaluate
the retaining wall plans and develop a strategy to preserve these
two trees (see Planning Comments, Attachment 5).

(5) At 205 tree credits, the overall site meets the minimum tree
density which is 147 tree credits.

(6) KZC 95.33 requires that all lots individually meet the tree density
minimum.

b. Conclusions:

With the City Arborist recommendations for approval incorporated into
the IDP, the proposed tree retention plan complies with applicable City
requirements. Therefore, the applicant should retain all viable trees as
shown on the IDP (see Attachment 2) through the completion of all
phases of development and meet the tree density requirements for each
lot, by planting a minimum of two trees on each lot for lots that do not
have any existing retained trees. To address the protection of offsite
trees (#331 and #358), the applicant should submit an arborist plan with
the buiding permit for the retaining wall which describes how the trees
will be protected and retained.
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Retaining Wal Height Modification

a.

Facts:

(1)

(2)
(2)

(3)

Zoning Code Section 115.115.3.g establishes that rockeries and
retaining walls shall not exceed four feet in height in a required
yard and allows a modification to the maximum height of a
retaining wall in a required yard.

The Planning Official reviews modification requests for rockeries
and retaining walls.

The applicant submitted a request to modify the retaining wall
height to allow a retaining wall up to 10 feet in height in a required
yard.

The applicant’s analysis and exhibit was submitted on October 6,
2016 to demonstrate that the retaining wall wil not have a
substantial detrimental effect on the neighboring properties (see
Attachment 20).

Conclusion:  The applicant has demonstrated compliance with the
modification criteria and the applicant’s request to modify a rockery

height

in a required yard has been approved as a separate Planning

Official decision (see Attachment21). This aspect of the project is not a
constraining factor in the review of this application.

Bonds and Securities

a.

Facts:

(1)

(2)

(3)

Municipal Code section 22.32.080 states that in leu of instaling
all required improvements and components as part of a plat or
short plat, the applicant may propose to post a bond for a period
of one year to ensure completion of these requirements within
one year of the decision approving the plat or short plat.

Zoning Code section 175.10.2 establishes the circumstances
under which the City may consider the use of a performance
security in leu of completion of certain site work prior to
occupancy. The City may consider a performance security only if:
the inability to complete work is due to unavoidable circumstances
beyond the control of the applicant; there is certainty that the
work can be completed in a reasonable period of time; and
occupancy prior to completion wil not be materialy detrimental
to the City or properties adjacent to the subject site.

Zoning Code section 90.145 establshes the requirement for the
applicant to submit a performance or maintenance bond to ensure
compliance with any aspect of the Drainage Basin regulations
contained in Chapter 90 of the Kirkland Zoning Code or any
decision or determination made pursuant to the chapter.

Conclusions:

(1)

Site and right-of-way improvements required as a result of the
plat should be completed prior to recording, unless a security
device to cover the cost of instaling the improvements and
guaranteeing installation within one year of the date of final plat
approval is submitted.
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In order to ensure timely completion of all required site and right-
of-way improvements, such improvements should be completed
prior to occupancy, unless the applicant can demonstrate
compliance with the criteria in Zoning Code section 175.10.2.

In order to ensure that the wetland enhancement work is
completed in compliance with the approved plans, prior to
issuance of the grading permit for development activity on the
site, the applicant should submit a financial security device to the
Planning Department to cover the cost of completing the
improvements. The security shall be consistent with the standards
outiined in Zoning Code section 90.145.

In order to ensure continued compliance with the wetland buffer
enhancement plan, prior to final inspection of any permits, the
applicant should submit to the Planning Department a financial
security device to cover all monitoring and maintenance activities
that wil need to be done including consultant site visits, reports
to the Planning Department, and any vegetation that needs to be
replaced. The security shall be consistent with the standards
outined in Zoning Code section 90.145.

F. COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

1.

1.

2.

Fact:

(a)

(b)

Conclusion:

The subject property is located within the South Juanita neighborhood.
Figure J-2b on page XV.1-6.1 designates the subject property for low
density residential at 7 units per acre for the upper portion of the
development and low density residential at 5 units per acre for the lower
portion of the development (see Attachment 13 Land Use Map).

The upper portion of the subject property may achieve up to 7 dweling
units per acre if 7 conditions are met and the request is made in the form
of a PUD application. The applicant’s response to conditions and staff’s
analysis can be found in Section I11.D.2.c.

With the approval of the PUD application, including the requested

increased density of 7 dweling units per acre for the upper portion of the site,
the proposal complies with the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan.

G. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

Fact: Additional comments and requirements placed on the project are found on
the Development Standards, Attachment 5.

Conclusion: The applicant should follow the requirements set forth in Attachment

5.

SUBSEQUENT MODIFICATIONS

Modifications to the approval may be requested and reviewed pursuant to the applicable
modification procedures and criteria in effect at the time of the requested modification.

CHALLENGES AND JUDICIAL REVIEW

The following is a summary of the deadlines and procedures for chalenges and judicial review.
Any person wishing to file or respond to a chalenge should contact the Planning Department
for further procedural information.
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A. CHALLENGE

Section 152.85 of the Zoning Code allows the Hearing Examiner's recommendation to
be challenged by the applicant or any person who submitted written or oral comments
or testimony to the Hearing Examiner. A party who signed a petition may not chalenge
unless such party also submitted independent written comments or information. The
chalenge must be in writing and must be delivered, along with any fees set by ordinance,
to the Planning Department by 5:00 p.m., , seven
(7) calendar days following distribution of the Hearing Examiner's written
recommendation on the application. Within this same time period, the person making
the challenge must also mail or personaly deliver to the applicant and all other people
who submitted comments or testimony to the Hearing Examiner, a copy of the challenge
together with notice of the deadline and procedures for responding to the chalenge.

Any response to the chalenge must be delivered to the Planning Department within
seven (7) calendar days after the chalenge letter was fied with the Planning
Department. Within the same time period, the person making the response must delver
a copy of the response to the applicant and all other people who submitted comments
or testimony to the Hearing Examiner.

Proof of such mail or personal delvery must be made by affidavit, avaiable from the
Planning Department. The affidavit must be attached to the challenge and response
letters, and delivered to the Planning Department. The challenge wil be considered by
the City Council at the time it acts upon the recommendation of the Hearing Examiner.

B. JUDICIAL REVIEW

Section 152.110 of the Zoning Code allows the action of the City in granting or denying
this zoning permit to be reviewed in King County Superior Court. The petition for review
must be filed within twenty-one (21) calendar days of the issuance of the final land use
decision by the City.

LAPSE OF APPROVAL

Under KZC 90.140.8, the applicant must file a complete building permit application for the
development activity, use of land or other actions approved under this chapter within one (1)
year after the final approval of the City of Kirkiand on the matter, or the decision becomes void;
provided, however, that the applcant may apply for a one-time extension of up to one year.
The application for extension must be submitted by letter to the Planning Official and, along
with any other supplemental documentation, must demonstrate that the applicant is making
substantial progress toward developing the subject property consistent with the approval and
that circumstances beyond his/her control prevent compliance with the time limit under this
section. An extension must be granted at least 30 days prior to the one year expiration to be
valid.

Under KZC 152.115:

The applicant must begin construction or submit to the City a complete buiding permit
application for the development activity, use of land or other actions approved under this chapter
within five (5) years after the final approval of the City of Kirkland on the matter, or the decision
becomes void; provided, however, that in the event judicial review is initiated per KZC 152.110,
the running of the five (5) years is tolled for any period of time during which a court order in
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said judicial review proceeding prohibits the required development activity, use of land, or other
actions.

The applicant must substantially complete construction for the development activity, use of land,
or other actions approved under this chapter and complete the applicable conditions listed on
the notice of decision within nine (9) years after the final approval on the matter, or the decision
becomes void.

Under KMC 22.16.010 Final Plat — Submittal — Time limits:

If the Final Plat is not submitted to the City Council within the time limits set forth in RCW
58.17.140 it shall be void.

VI. APPENDICES

Attachments 1 through 21 are attached.

1. Vicinity Map

2. Development Plans

3. Applicant’s Project Narrative and PUD Requests

4. Wetland Buffer Modification Plan prepared by Wetland Resources
5. Development Standards

6. Aerial Exhibit of site and surrounding development

7. Publc Comment

8. Publc Works Memo

9. Traffic Engineer Memo

10. SEPA Determination

11. Living Environment Section of Comprehensive Plan

12. Building Height Table and Exhibit

13. South Juanita Land Use Map

14. Landscape Green Belt Easement (LGBE)

15. Aerial of proposed location for Rectangular Rapid Flashing Beacon
16. The Watershed Company review letter

17. Native Growth Protective Easement (NGPE)

18. Save Harmless Agreement-Wetland

19. Arborist Report prepared by American Forest Management

20. Retaining Wall Modification Request dated 10/6/16.

21. Planning Official Approval of Retaining Wall Modification Request

VII. PARTIES OF RECORD

Applicant

Parties of record

Planning and Building Department
Department of Publc Works

A written recommendation wil be issued by the Hearing Examiner within eight calendar days of
the date of the open record hearing.
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C WTER PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL DUNAWAY SURVEYING, INC. EMAL: jsather@ldecorp.com
° FOUND REEAR 45 NOTED 3 CENTERUNE c o P NSITY: SEE SHEETS SP-01 & SP-02 23201 53R AVE SE
4 CONCRETE BLOCKING: PROPOSED ROW AREA THELL, WA
. SET REER & AP (522688 o CORRUGATED METAL PPE W TRE 1 CATH SN, CRATED LD (ROADS A AND B) SEE SHEETS SP-01 & SP—02 JACT: JOHN D. DUNAWAY, PLS ARCHITECT:
® CONCRETE MONUNENT FOUND o CONGRETE PPE B TP T CaTCH BN, SOD LD Lol BUTERALY VALE PHONE: (425) 486~1530 W ARCHITECTS
e 11 BEND NET SITE AREA EAIL: dunawaysurveying®frontiercom 3715 S HUDSON STREET 4105
4 v a ewewnon @  TWE 2 CTH BN, GRATED LD (6ROSS STTE AREA, LESS SEATILE, WASHINGTON 96118
e POVER PoLE . XSG ® e 2 o s, s U H 15 E0 PROPOSED ROW AREA): SEE SHEETS SP-01 & SP-02 —— fv%ﬁ‘f’(}é?%ﬂ vome
— CUIE WRE 3 ALONNE ® BEEHIVE MANHOLE COVER 4 50 BEND ACCESS/UTILITY TRACTS WETLAND RESOURCES, INC. WAL: winn.jwseattle.com
ok R J— TRACT B: SEE SHEETS SP-01 & SP-02 Z%‘fﬂf%’;ﬁxﬁfgﬁgg
e W/ERT ELEATON o SQUIRE ARD DRAN : » » ,
coca . - TRACT C: SEE SHEETS SP-01 & SP-02 e o LANDSCAPE ARCHIECT:
LCPE LNED CORRUGHTED POLYETHYLENE PPE e ROUND YARD. DRAIN TOTAL LOT AREA: 150,025 SF 344 AC PHONE: (425) 357-3174 ROOT OF DESIGN LLC p
HYORANT ASSENELY TOTAL LOTS: EVAIL: jm@wetiandresources.com 26231 72M0 AVENUE NE 4202
t FROPERIY LI °© STo QL ot r SMALLEST LOT SZE: 3570 F (LOTS 1-8) STANWOOD, WASHINGTON 93292
w PONER POLE sToRu PP BLOW-OFF WhLE AVERAGE LOT SIZE: 5! TRANSPORTATION: /g%ffm(z%m T
e PO CHLORDE PPE « REDLCER SETBACKS: 20 THONT RVEWAY), 157 FRONT (LVING AREA), GIESON TRAFFIC CONSULTANTS, INC.  EYAL: cevinrooafdesign.com
o AcHcr Y PROPOSED SEWER SYMBOLS - AR-VAG ASSEMELY WATER: KIRKLAND (425) 567-3800 2802 WETMORE AVENUE 220
SYMBOL DESCRPTION = SEWER: KIRKLAND 425) 587-3800
STA STATON WATER METER SCHODL DISTRICT: LAKE WASHINGTON #414 425) 9361200 ROV (479) 339-5205
C SeveR - [ FIRE_DISTRICT: CITY OF KIRKLAND (425) 587-3600 A ot
® STORM DRAN TELEPHONE SERVICE PROVDER:  FRONTIER (877) 462-8188 00igibsenirafic com
5 ANTARY SEVER o SEVER CLEANOUT POWER PROVIDER: PUGET SOUND ENERGY 888) 225-5773
CABLE TV PROVIDER: COMCAST B0D) 9345489
s SANTARY SEWER WANHOLE L4 SEER WHOLE P:S:EZTED SURVE;E;:‘MWBK?:‘S CITY OF KIRKLAND PW INSPECTIONS (425) 587-3805 NOTES
SEHER PPE 1. THE CITY OF KIRKLAND PUBLIC WORKS ISPECTON REQUEST PHONE
SWPE SOLD WALL POLYETHYLENE PIPE ° Sty o IMPERVIOUS COVER NUMBER IS (425) 587-3805.
L TR TOTAL NEW IMPERVIOUS COVER: 241 AC
TOTAL PGIS: 105 AC
= O B REMOVED IMPERVIDUS COVER (ONSITE ROW): 075 AC
IMPERVIOUS COVER (ONSITE LOT & TRACT): 1.6 AC
DISTURBED AREA (ONSITE) 452 AC

EXISTING CONDITIONS IMPERVIOUS COVER:
LOT & TRACT AREA MAX MPERVOUS COVER:

EARTHWORK QUANTITIES
CUT: 7,600 CY
FLL 14900 O

<35%
2,06 AC (89,639 SF)

NET: 7300 CY (FiLL)
+ QUANTITIES FOR PLANNING PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE USED FOR ESTIMATING.
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SCALE: 1°=2000"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THE LAND IN THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL A
EAST 100 FEET OF THE NORTH 230 FEET OF THE WEST 660 FEET OF THE NORTH HAF OF THE EAST
THREE-FOURTHS OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE MORTHEAST QUARTER, OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP
25 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WM,

DXCEPT THE WEST 10 FEET THEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE COUNTY ROAD,

PARCEL B
V€ ST 90 7EET, LESS I NORTH 210 FET THEREDF AND LESS HE SOUTY 300 FEET REDE OF
THE EAST HALF OF THE WEST T THREE-QUARTERS OF T
NORTIERST QAR GF T AORTHERST GUARTER OF THE NORTAERST QUARTER 0 SECTON 32
TOMNSHIP 25 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST, WAL, IN KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON;

XCEPT COUNTY ROADS.

SOUTH 300 FEETOF AST HALE OF THE WEST 660 E57 OF IHE NORTH OF THE e
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE MORTHEAST eren o secion 5, Towsp
o, ST, WM, IN KING COUNTY, WASHIVGTO!
DN 5 et OF EAST 120 FELT OF THAT PORTION O SUD EAST AL LN NORTH OF
SOUTH 300 FEET THER
T MO 30 P FOR NORTHEAST 1167 STREET

PARCEL D:
THE NORTH 100 FEET OF THE SOUTH 300 FEET OF THE WEST 240 FEET OF THE EAST AALF OF THE.
WEST 66 FEET OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST THREE—QUARTERS OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH, RANGE 3 EAST WM., IN KING COUNTY,
Hasineron,

THE WEST 30 FEET OF THE EAST 120 FEET OF THAT FORTION OF SAD EAST HALF LYING NORTH.
OF oty 0 128 T,
XCEFT NORTH 30 FEET FOR THE NORTHEAST 716TH STREET.

PARCEL
VENEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOLTHEAST QUARER O THE NORTHEAST QUARTS
NGRS QAR o SECTON 32, TOWSAP 26 NORT SNGE 8 E557. Mol W HNG GO,

WASHINGTON:
DXCEPT THAT PORTION LYNG WITHIN NORTHEAST 11274 STREET;
D EXCEPT I MEST 140 FEET OF THE NORTY 209 fLET OF W SO 235 FEET VGO,

(Bens THE WEST HALF OF LOT 5, KING C COMMSSIONERS PLAT OF THE
ESTATE. OF CHARL[S H. DUNLOP, DECEASED, IN KING COVNW PROBAT[ CASE NO. 570.)
BASIS OF BEARING

"NORTH LINE OF THE NE_1/4 OF SECTON 32 (AS SHOWN ON WAP.)
MC JJZ 130 090 PROCEDURES USED IN THIS SURVEY WERE FIELD WAVEFSE MEETING OR EXCEEDING

S SET BY WAC 332-130-090,_WAC 332-10-100 INSTRUMENTATION FOR THS SURVEY WAS
SO ST 5508 4SS0 T SHTON, MONOUENTS AST USTED 8122074

SUR VEYOR’S NO TES

THS SURVEY HAS. REFARED FOR THE EXCLUSNE USE OF PARTIES WHOSE

FeREoN O WD o0Ek Wor EEND 10 ANY UNAHED THRD PARTES Wirour s
RECERTIFICATION BY THE LAND SURVEYC

BOUNDARY UINES SHOWN AND CORNERS SET REPRESENT DEED LOCATIONS ~ DWNERSHIP LNES NAY
VARY. NO GUARANTEE OF OWNERSHIP IS EXPRESSED OR MPLED. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT T0
SHOW ALL EASEVENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND GCCUPATION WHICH WAY ENCUMBER TTLE 10
OR USE OF THIS PROPERTY.

ALL INFORWATION USED IV CALCULATING THIS SURVEY IS NOT NECESSARILY SHOWN.

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

B-19-16 | PUBLIC WORKS COMNENTS FROM 6-17-16

DATE

2 [B-31-16 | SAVED TREE 457 AND PARKING
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[DRAWING NAME: _T+121C-CS01

ESIGNER: s

RAFTING BY:

TOFOGRAFHIC SURVEY INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE PLANS FAS BEEN
PROVIDED BY' DUNAWAY SURVEYING, INC. LDC, INC. (LAND DEVELOPMENT
CONSULTANTS, INC,) ASSUMES NO LABIUTY AS T0 THE ACCURACY AND
COMPLETENESS OF THS DATA. ANY DLSUR[PANWES FWNI) E[!WEEN WHAT
15 SHOWN ON T¢

SouaT ANV T0 THE ATENTON OF THE HENEER,

Call 2 Business Days Before You Dig

81l or 1-800-424-5555

Uities Underground Localion Center
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2006 - 11-450m
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Potted:
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NE 116TH ST

NE 1/4, NE 1/4, SEC 32, TWN 26 N, RGE 5 E, W.M., KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

SCALE: 1 = 300

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
THE LAND N THE COUNTY OF KING, STATE OF WASHINGTON, DESCRBED AS FOLLOWS:

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

a
PARCEL 4 N
s EAST 100 FEET OF THE NORTH 230 FEET OF THE WEST 680 FEET OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE EAST -
P IPAEE FOURIS 0F IV IORTAEAS QUATER OF T I0FTHEAT QUATIER, OF SECTON 32, TMSHP Sl
© 2 wph ol g e - he 25 ok, e 5 48 B
) 269 AR 28! e, FRGEET HEWEST 10" FeET HEREOF, AND EXCEPT THE Q0N 0K, 0| E
Ay 2 P m 2 o oHee e Z(E
3 UiE ) we\ ro e~y i e & =
] O T= ) = o ] T T G| THE EAST 50 FEET, LESS THE NORTH 230 FEET THEREDF. AND. LESS THE SOUTH 300 FEET THEREDF OF BN
= / 1003, O 16 BC)\\ o] . THE mr wr or 7HE wm w fﬁT IJF m[ M}HTH HALF OF m[ mr THREE-QUARTERS OF THE <l
“ 0 Qm Wio el ok G o7 SEST 3 |2
b - s g TRE " et TOMEHE 2 HORT, FAVGE 5 £19T Wb, M K. COND] WASENGTON =M™
I el 5 @L s " EXCEPT COUNTY RO4DS. s
e ow@ [ s SO B
H . =2
2 Eoncrere Wik Ty SOUTH 300 FEET OF EAST HALF OF THE VST 660 EET OF TV NORTY IAE (F e EAST =3
26 ox N I THREE-FOURTHS OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 32, TONNSHI?
s, o) 26 NORTH,_ RANGE 5 EAST, WM., IV KING COUNTY. WASHINGTON; B8
Y ] . 30 WEST 30 7 O BT 1201 2T OF AT FORTON OF SAD E1T WAL LING ORI OF He
f « I EiCery Vo 50 FET FoR NORTHEAST 17674 STFEET 5|
) N\t 3 Sl
26" 5 . IHE NOSTH 100 €7 0F T SOUTH 300 57 OF T WEST 240 ST OF THE £ WAL OF T
= N | WEST 660 FEET OF THE OF THE EAST THREE~QUARTERS OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF
R ES GRAVEL RN THE NORTHEAST OUARTER O Seiion o, ToWGAP 35 NORTH, FAGE 5 B35 Wk W KRG CoNT. P § EH
5 . ALS{Jmgwm]ﬂrmormswrmmwwrmﬁmwwaywnwwm FEE ig
- /D Cpm H I FrcEer MR 50 FE PO THE NORTHEAST 11674 STREET, g20 4
J, . @ £
7 . 3
1 ASPHALT TRNEVAY. THE WEST HALF OF THE WEST HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
; ) NORTHEAST QUATER OF SECTON 32, TONSHP 25 NORTH. FANGE 5 EAST, Wik I KOG GOUNY.
i H mm P PORTON LYNG WIHI NORTEAT 112TH STEET, L
i T304 \ P FEET OF THE NORTH 205 FEET OF THE SOUTH 235 FEET THEREOF. g
BiER leTERs I (EEWG L FORTON OF T ST HALF OF L0T 5, AN, GO QRUET GOMMSSIONGRS P OF THE o
ax H TE OF CHARLES H. DUNLOP, DECEASED, IN KING COUNTY PROBATE CASE NO. 570,) 2 g
; ¢4l
E BASIS OF BEARING i
o o NORTH _LINE OF THE NE. 1/4 OF SECTION 32 (AS SHOMN ON MAP) “ ri
W WAC 332-130-030 EROCEUURES USED I THS SURNEY WERE ELD TNEFSE, UEETNG OF EXCEEDNG S
Qe STANDARDS SET B) C 332-130-100 WSWWENTAWU/N f/@r THIS SURVEY WAS d M H g
TS 50 5 SECaND TUAL SN, WONENTS LAST VD 3122014 g
PARCEL# 25 B
2897860000 \@%  SURVEYOR'S NOTES
O e
] HEREDN N AND DOES 0T EXTEND 10 A UNMALED THRD PAFIES WIHOLT EXPRESs
© RECERTIICATION 8Y THE LAND. SURVEYD
BOUNDARY LINES. SHOWN AND CORNERS SET REPRESENT DEED LOCITIONS — OWNERSHIP UNES WY
VARY. N0 GUARANTEE OF OWNERSHEP IS EXPRESSED O IMPLIED. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT PURPORT 10
SHOW ALL EASEUENTS, RESTRICTIONS, RESERVATIONS AND OCCUPATION WHICH WAY ENCUNEER TILE T0
OR USE OF THS PROPERTY.
ALL INFORVATION USED IN GALGULATING TS SURVEY 15 NOT NECESSARLY SHOWN. E
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1
LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS
EXISTING SYMBOLS ABBREVIATIONS ABBREVIATIONS
SYMBOL DESCRPTION e CATCH BN 3 PONER POLE
B FOUND, REBAR A5 NOTED e CENTERUNE A POLYVITL CHLORDE PIPE
. SET REBR & OO 1522688 ap CORRUGATED WETAL PPE A RGHT-0F WY
® CONGRETE MONUMENT FOUND o CONCRETE PPE EN SO
4 WETLAND LA e aEwToN o SToRM ORAN
@ FONER FOLE BT, BSTNG s ST SEvER
— GuE wre i FLOVIE s SANTARY SEWER MANHOLE RANING NANE THTZ1C- m P
cooca ROCKERY E IVERT ELEVATON SWPE SOLD WALL POLYERNYLENE PIPE ESIGNER:
RAFHNG BY: BJ
LCPE  LINED CORRUGATED POLYETHYLENE PPE e TRCAL s ‘5
® PROPERTY LIE R 0 BE RENOVED o
DISCLAIMER mmsmmuN CITY OF K\RKLAND

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE FLANS HAS BEEN

PROVIDED BY DUNAWAY SURVEYING, INC. LDC, INC. (LAND DEVELOPMENT
CONSULTANTS, INC.) ASSUMES NO LIABIUTY AS T0 THE ACCURACY AND
COMPLETENESS OF THIS DATA. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN WHAT
15 SHOMN ON T¢ T 1S NOTED IN THE FIELD SHOULD BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER.

Cal 2 Busines Days Before You Dig

81l or 1-800-424-5555

Utities Underground Location Center
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SEE SHEET T0-01

REFERENCE LINE

Potted: Aug 3, 2016 — 11 46am

Draning: PE\204\I4-T21 Serbonlch Property\Drawinge\ Construction C3D\I4121C-To-PLwg
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PARCEL# PARCE]
3226089002 3228080183 B2268069152

i
'
PARCEL# ‘
i
i

i
PARCEL# ‘
i

3226089010

L #

L e \l%m
.
\ — g o
CON> C |LS28101 NORTH
',) | DRIVEWAY DRVEMAY | DNNEWAV (005" By EAST 0.05"
e zgg'%'g; \ 4 fosm] ool | | Lo 1
I o 155 % No1OSITE_sonse [ = ‘ —
T ]
L B U
. X \
\ s {
. N ispriar D NAL & TG
i A T o Blsr
P NS
i S\ T \(/mvw e PARCEL# | PARCEL# i
u% - U rece () e 32280807142 3228069141
| i / = / Xi
* ) \ 179
sl 2 3l 648.082 ft
L % e o %
) 18
| / éﬂ m T\m cuveRr
Lo ! *‘ 4 1 o W%” PARCELS
[ N A &N " - A P e 1 3226080140
. . kel
i 3 i3 X ) s o
E{gﬁ g 5T Nz 1% A
H * U SRR B 10 w&:\‘( | s ‘“‘2‘{‘\ \%‘K iz 8-
F 7 Gﬁ* U ek myws@@ff i | e == TN
oy E“é X % ar o
" o, WIRE FENCE (TYP)-
Y v. 4 g Oy
I / WEST 050 4 %‘
. 1 ‘?’%
: i I ~
S PARCEL# PARCEL# ' PARCEL# | PARCEL#
!' ‘ 8228060703 ‘ 822806912 ‘ 3226089000 8228060049
I ‘
I i ‘ ]
. | ‘
- | \
' ! , PARCEL#
| ! ! 8228059729

b

El

| NETI2ZTHST

IS
IS

REVISIONS
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B-19-16 | PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS FROM 6-17—16

2 [8-31-16 | SAVED TREE 457 AND PARKING
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DISCLAIMER mmsmmuN Y G R0

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE FLANS HAS BEEN

PROVIDED BY DUNAWAY SURVEYING, INC. LDC, INC. (LAND DEVELOPMENT
CONSULTANTS, INC.) ASSUMES NO LIABIUTY AS T0 THE ACCURACY AND
COMPLETENESS OF THIS DATA. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BEMEN WHAT
15 SHOMN ON T¢ IS NOTED IN THE FIELD SHOUL
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER.

Cal 2 Busines Days Before You Dig

81l or 1-800-424-5555

Utities Underground Location Center
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Phtiat Aug 31,

Drawing PE\2014\I4-121 Serbonlch Property\Drawinge\Canstructon C3D\[4121C-SP-PLawg

NE 1/4, NE 1/4, SEC 32, TWN 26 N, RGE 5 E, W.M., KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON (2|2
i .
J[ SCALE = 30
i 30 0 Eg &0’
S
NH
8|5 LEGEND
! % EXISTING TREE TO REMAN 2\z|%
§J( Sel
B @B =]
% EXISTING OFFSTTE TREE =8l
i 3|
@ 2|72
‘ @ MONUMENT o|E
15 ot =
HoraFHTE 2o
] o= PROJECT INFORMATION HE
SITE ADDRESSES: 1431 NE 116TH ST, KIRKLAND, WA 98033 S|5
11421 NE_116TH ST, KIRKLAND, WA 98033 N
TAX. PARCELS: 3226059135, 3226059078, 3226059113, e
3226059083, AND 32260853114. ==
BN GROSS ST R 218062 SF 491 AC (POST BLA) S|z
17 CURRENT ZONI = 3
ADUCENT DEV[LOPM[NT SINGLE. FAMLY RESIDENTIAL =
i PRO SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTAL B8
) i TOTA : 27 =
= . SMALLEST LOT SIZE: 3810 5 (1075 1-8) 877
AVERAGE. LOT SIZE: 0|
.;J g ‘S‘D[W‘M i Ks: 5 FRONT (DRNEWAY) 15" FRONT (LVING AREA), -
g &
A WATER: KLAND 425) 587-3800
SEWER KD 475) 587-3800 = g
SCHOOL DISTRICT: LIKE WASHINGTON $414 425 936-1200 2 E’ H
FIRE DISTRICT: CIY OF KIRKLAND 425) 587-3600 FEE &
! TELEPHONE SERVICE PROVIDER: FRONTER (877) 4628188 £Ea !g
POWER PROVIDER: PUGET SOUND ENERGY (8ee) 225-5773 B <
CABLE TV PROVIDER: COMCAST 800) 934-6480 @ £2
CITY OF KIRKLAND P INSPECTIONS: (425) 587-3805
+ 107 UtiLiTy B
ESM & CONTACT LIST s
N PROPERTY OWNER/APPLICANT: ENGINEER- ( ) &
EL C ¥ LARRY SCRVANCH - NG, ¢ |8
! 322808013 g PO BOX 2174 14201 NE 20074 ST & E
( 5 w WOODINVILLE, WA 98072 WOODINVILLE, WASHINGTON 98072 S
19 . 2 camcr( )WSA 7 P £ g
e S . PHONE: (425 B06-1869 S5
gl W %%/Xaf SURVEYING, INC. e (429) a2 2 d g gg
a7 PARCEL# gg 23201 53RD AVE SE WAL joather@dccorp.com ¢ 2 g
S I AL | D Y St s e e G BOTHELL WA 98021
2897800000 : 4070 o CONTACT: JOHN 0. DUNAWAY, PLS ARCHITECT:
h ] E m PHONE: (425) 486~1530 I ARCHITECTS
1 A EMAIL: dunawaysurveying®frontier.com 3715 5 HUDSON STREET 4105
w SEATILE, WASHINGTON 98118
—- x - OONTACI( MOﬁLY O'DONVELL
g PHONE: (206) 953-1305 EXT-106
| WETLAND RESOURCES, INC. EMAL: wn.jwseatile.com
9505 19TH AVENUE SE 106
N EVERETT, WASHINGTON 98208
A - CONTACT: JIM ROTHELL LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
N : 5 PHONE, (425) J37-3174 ROOT OF DESIGN L1C
| B ! 2 AL jim@netiondresources.com 26231 72ND AVENUE NE 202
N B ) STAWOOD, WISHNGTON de252 m
&l ) ‘ BN
o) 12 " : G”/';SNW WFF;?V CONSULTANTS, INC. e o 491055 L
811 I mp—- WAL
! DB, T (| emeE 2602 WETHORE AVENLE #220 cevnrootfdesign.com Ila
s s N ; EVERETT, WASHINGTON 98201 [&)
g & ko , CONTACT: BRAD LINCOLN, PE = o
# i | PHONE: (425) 339-8266
I | EMAL: bradl@gibsontraffiz com m
| ot i g I
i 14 <
e
| Y | 45 NORTH PROPERTY - PUD gl E tu
> i ! 23
J{ H=20484021 ' o) =2 GROSS SITE AREA (GSA) 138520 SF | 31802 AC > o %}
E=127090858\Mf | /L N LESS RDADS * 19428 SF | 04480 AT 14 4
‘ e e Y [
‘ ( = ‘% : 0 0TS T2 NET DEVELOPNENT AREA 119,101 SF | 27342 AC 5 <
| NET DEVELOPNENT AREA 27342 AC Z
| UNTS/AC (NO BONUS @ 7/AC) x7 m
g | NUMBER OF LOTS CALCULATED 19.1393 LOTS 0
EY PARCEL# PARCEL# PARCEL# PARCE PARCEL# PARCEL # PARCEL# PARCEL# | NUMBER OF LOTS PROPOSED (ROUNDED) 19 LOTS w
17 175 7 75 B 75 B 175 ] 74 ] 7 5 7% ]
1750200 1750200170 1750 200180 1750200750 1760200340 1780200780 1750 200120 17802000 s AL 7o Wi T S e T U
FOR VEHICULAR CIRCULATION AND SURFACE PARKING AREAS.
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| |
a‘ PARCEL#
;l 4750200100 |
[ BSEL
GBER. 121
TRACT TABLE BSBL DETAIL [ORAWING NANE- 14721C-5P-7L |
SCALE: 17=
TRACT DESIGNATION AREA (5F) [ORAFTING B BIN
DATE: §-21-15
2,986 -
A OPEN SPACE e T
[ ACCESS & LTLITY 1045 DISCLAIMER JURISDICTION: CTY_0F KRKIAND]
TOPOGRAFHIC SURVEY INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE FLANS FAS BEEN
¢ ACCESS & UTTY 3087 PROVDED BY DUNA)WAY SURVEYING, INC. LOC, INC. (LAND DEVELOPMENT
D OPEN SPACE/DETENTION/RECREATION | 22,529 CONSULTANTS, INC.) ASSUMES NO LIABILTY AS 70 THE ACCURACY AND Call 2 Buainess Days Before You Di
/! d OF THS DATA ANY DISCREPANGES FOUND BETVEEY WHAT yo Beore o
15 SHOWN ON Tt NS AND WHAT 15 NOTED IN THE Fl 81l or 1-800-424-5555
SROUGHT MMEDATELY T0. T ATTEVTON OF THE EVENEER, Utliies Underground Locafion Center seer 4 o 25
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Pltiad Aug 3, 2016 — 1147am

Draming PE\2014\I4-121 Serbonlch Property\Drawinge\Canstructon C3D\[4121C-SP-PLawg
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SEE SHEET SP-01
REFERENCE LINE
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\'. ‘822608546

WRARL —W»ﬂﬁ

1

a7 a3 st
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5 WDE CONCRETE
PEDESTRIAN PATH _

099

NE 1/4, NE 1/4, SEC 32, TWN 26 N, RGE 5 E, W.M., KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON
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/S\GNS, ha

PARCEL#
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EXISTING TREE TO RENAN

EXISTING OFFSITE. TREE

MONUMENT
NO PARKING SIGN

0 R/W
—

EXST 50 R/W
e e

SOUTH PROPERTY - PUD

GROSS SITE AREA (GSA)
LESS ROADS *
NET DEVELOPMENT AREA

BASE LOTS ALLOWED
PUD DENSITY BONUS
MAXINUM LOTS ALLOWED
NUMBER OF LOTS PROPOSED

8500 (Z0NE)

847 LOTS

75,534 SF 1.7340 AC
10,116 SF 0.2322 AC
65,418 SF 1.5018 AC
65,418 SF

= 7.70 LOTS

7.70 LOTS
x 11

8 LOTS

DISCLAIMER

TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THESE FLANS HAS BEEN

PROVIDED BY DUNAWAY SURVEYING, INC. LDC, INC. (LAND DEVELOPMENT
CONSULTANTS, INC.) ASSUMES NO LIABIUTY AS T0 THE ACCURACY AND
COMPLETENESS OF THIS DATA. ANY DISCREPANCIES FOUND BETWEEN WHAT
15 SHOMN O [ FIELD SHOULD BE
BROUGHT IMMEDIATELY TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ENGINEER.

+ ROADS ARE CALCULATED PER KMC 125.30(4) AS THE AREA ACTUALLY USED
FOR VEHICULAR CIRCULATION AND SURFACE PARKING AREAS.

REVISIONS
DESCRIPTION

| PUBLIC_IORKS COMMENTS FROM 6-17—16

2 [8-31-16 | SAVED TREE 457 AND PARKING
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Cal 2 Busines Days Before You Dig

81l or 1-800-424-5555

Utities Underground Location Center

sueer § of 285

39





